

No. 20-2266

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SAQIB ALI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
(Catherine C. Blake, District Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

ADAM D. SNYDER
Assistant Attorney General
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
asnyder@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-6398
(410) 576-6955 (facsimile)

April 15, 2021

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Factual Background	3
Federal Restrictions on Boycotts on Foreign Countries	3
The Executive Order at Issue Here	4
Mr. Ali’s Personal Boycott of Israel	7
Procedural Background	8
The District Court’s October 1, 2019 Memorandum Opinion	10
The First Amended Complaint	11
The District Court’s October 26, 2000 Order Dismissing the Amended Complaint with Prejudice	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT MR. ALI HAS NOT SUFFERED AN “INJURY IN FACT” SUFFICIENT TO ESTABLISH ARTICLE III STANDING	15
A. Mr. Ali Has Not Established a Direct Injury Because He Has Not Submitted a Bid, and the Order’s Plain Text and the Governor’s Interpretation of It Do Not Restrict His Personal BDS Advocacy	18

B.	Mr. Ali Has Not Satisfied the Relaxed First Amendment Standing Requirements Because the Plain Language of the Order Does Not Apply to Mr. Ali’s Personal Boycott of Israel Outside of the Procurement Process.	30
1.	Mr. Ali Has Not Alleged a Credible Threat of Prosecution Sufficient to Establish Standing Under the First Amendment.	30
2.	The Allegations of the First Amended Complaint Do Not Establish First Amendment Standing Under a “Chilling” Theory.	36
III.	MR. ALI’S CHARACTERIZATION OF THE EXECUTIVE ORDER AS “VAGUE” OR A “LOYALTY OATH” DO NOT ESTABLISH STANDING.	40
IV.	MR. ALI’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	45
A.	The Attorney General’s Authority to Enforce the Laws of State Does Not Constitute a “Special Relation” to the Order.	46
B.	The Governor Does Not Have a “Special Relation” to the Administration of the Agency Procurement Processes That Mr. Ali Challenges.	48
	CONCLUSION	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
	TEXT OF PERTINENT PROVISIONS	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	20
<i>Amawi v. Paxton</i> , 956 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Amawi v. Pflugerville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 717 (W.D. Tex. 2019),	19, 20, 29
<i>American Muslims for Palestine v. Arizona State Univ.</i> , No. CV-18-00670- PHX-DWL, 2018 WL 6250474 (D. Ariz. Nov. 29, 2018)	32
<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , 988 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 2021)	19, 20, 29
<i>Arkansas Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 617 (E.D. Ark. 2019).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	17, 35
<i>Beck v. McDonald</i> , 848 F.3d 262 (4th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte, N.C.</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011).....	36, 38, 41, 42
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014)	28, 33
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	45
<i>Briggs & Stratton Corp. v. Baldrige</i> , 539 F. Supp. 1307 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	3
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	44
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	16, 20, 26
<i>Children’s Healthcare Is a Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)	48
<i>Citizen Ctr. v. Gessler</i> , 770 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2014).....	37, 38
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l U.S.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17, 28
<i>Connell v. Higginbotham</i> , 403 U.S. 207 (1971)	42, 43

<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	17, 30, 34, 36
<i>Cramp v. Board of Pub. Instruction of Orange County, Fla.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	42
<i>Dalack v. Village of Tequesta, Fla.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	42
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	16
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	9, 46, 47, 48
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16
<i>Hamilton v. Palozzi</i> , 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017),.....	29
<i>Hamilton v. Verdow</i> , 287 Md. 544 (1980).....	24
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	44
<i>Hutto v. South Carolina Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014).....	49
<i>I.C.C. v. Appleyard</i> , 513 F.2d 575 (4th Cir. 1975)	18
<i>In re Creative Goldsmiths</i> , 119 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1997).....	45
<i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D.D.C. 2014)	33
<i>Jordahl v. Brnovich</i> , 789 F. App'x 589 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Jordahl v. Brnovich</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2018).	19, 20, 22, 29
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Koontz v. Watson</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Kan. 2018).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	37

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16, 33
<i>Madsen v. Boise State Univ.</i> , 976 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Martin v. Lloyd</i> , 700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 963 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2020)	15, 22, 27, 31, 32
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020)	35
<i>Master Printers of Am. v. Donovan</i> , 751 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)	9, 46, 48, 49
<i>McCray v. Maryland Dep’t of Transp., Maryland Transit Admin.</i> , 741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	44
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg County Sch. Dist. Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter, Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v.</i> <i>Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	20
<i>Nyquist v. Mauclet</i> , 432 U.S. 1 (1977).....	20
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Overbey v. City of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	45
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 737 F. App’x 122 (4th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8
<i>Schirmer v. Nagode</i> , 621 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2010)	39

<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. I.C.C.</i> , 738 F.2d 1311 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>South Carolina Wildlife Fed'n v. Limehouse</i> , 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)	47
<i>Southern Blasting Servs., Inc. v. Wilkes County, N.C.</i> , 288 F.3d 584 (4th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	17, 30
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	41
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	21
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	41
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	35, 41
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011)	9, 33
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	40
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore</i> , 252 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2001)	47, 49
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	43
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	45
<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)	38, 39

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 4452(b)(5).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
50 U.S.C. § 4607	5
50 U.S.C. § 4842	3, 5

Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 16-203(a)(12) (LexisNexis 2015)	47
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 19-101(a) (LexisNexis 2015).....	6, 47
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 19-102 (LexisNexis 2015)	6
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 19-103 (LexisNexis 2015)	39
Md. Code Ann., State Fin. & Proc. § 19-103(j)(1) (LexisNexis 2015).....	40
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 3-302 (LexisNexis 2014).....	49
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 12-103(2) (LexisNexis 2014)	46
Pub. L. No. 115-232, § 1773.....	5

Rules

Md. Rule 12(b)(1)	8, 15
Md. Rule 12(b)(6)	8, 15

Miscellaneous

Erica Newland, <i>Executive Orders in Court</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2026 (2015).....	24
--	----

No. 20-2266
